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1. Background
History of WFs and other tdocs approved is shown below:
· RAN4#101-e:
· R4-2120338 WF on RRM requirements for NR SDT in INACTIVE state
· R4-2120339 Workplan for SDT RRM requirements
· RAN4#101b-e:
· R4-2202710 WF on RRM requirements for NR SDT in INACTIVE state
· RAN4#102-e:
· R4-2207028 WF on RRM requirements for NR SDT in INACTIVE state

2. Discussion
2.1 Topic #1: Remaining issues on RRM core requirements for NR SDT
Issue 1-1: X1 value for FR2
· Proposals
· Option 1: max{480ms, 8*SSB periodicity}
· [bookmark: _Hlk103806832]Option 1a: max{480ms, N*SSB periodicity}
· Option 1b: max{480ms, 8*SMTC periodicity}
· Option 2: 400ms 
· Option 3: 1280ms 
· Option 4: N1 * 160 ms
2nd round discussion:
Two sub-issues are involved: 1) a fixed or varying scaling factor; 2) SSB periodicity or SMTC periodicity
SMTC periodicity is agreeable, and and most companies can accept a fixed value of 8 for the scaling factor, i.e., Option 1b is acceptable to most of companies, and one company proposes max{480ms, N*SMTC periodicity}. 

Since this is an open issue for core requirements, Moderator recommends going for Option 1b.

Agreement: Option 1 b agreed


Issue 1-2-1: Requirement for the duration between T2 and the actual CG-SDT transmission
· Proposals
· Option 1: No need to introduce a requirement for the interval between T2 and the actual CG-SDT transmission 
· Option 2: 640ms
Agreement:
A common understanding among companies is that the maximum duration between the moment of TA validation and actual CG-SDT transmission is 640ms.

Issue 1-2-2: If the answer to Issue 1-2-1 is Option 2, should a new requirement be introduced to LTE-PUR similar to CG-SDT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes 
· Option 2: No, not treated in this WI.
Agreement: 
Option 2, not treated in this WI.

Issue 1-2-3: The time duration between T2 and the actual CG-SDT transmission is clarified with the following options:
· Option 1: The maximum duration between T2 and the actual CG-SDT transmission is 640ms
· Option 2: UE shall perform a TA validation within X ms from T3, where X is CG-SDT periodicity
· Option 3: the UE shall not transmit in an CG-SDT occasion that occurs more than 640ms after T2
· Option 4: Update T2 definition as “T2 is referred to the time to the next CG-SDT occasion that follows in time based on the configured CG-SDT periodicity”
· Option 5: Use existing text updating 640 for Z at:
· If at least one of RSRP1 and RSRP2 is considered to be invalid based on the above conditions, then the UE shall not validate the CG-SDT using RSRP1 and RSRP2 and shall not transmit using CG-SDT. Additionally, the UE shall not transmit in an CG-SDT occasion that occurs more than 640 ms after T2.

2nd round discussion:
Technically all of the options are similar more or less with no technical dispute, and it is just a matter of how to be captured in the specs. The simplest way is Option 5 by just updating Z value to 640ms, but for the sake of test burden reduction, no RRC test case is introduced for this value.
Moderator recommends to agree on Option 5, and with a clarification in Chairman notes that there is no RRC test case introduced for this value.
Agreements: Option 5

Issue 1-3-1: Does UE required to meet the EMR measurement requirements during subsequent SDT transmission?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes 
· Option 2: No 

Agreement:
FFS
Option 2. 
However, RAN4 seek for RAN2’s confirmation on whether or not Section 5.7.8 of RRC specs covers EMR requirements for the sake of correct interpretation on the RAN2 agreements “The UE is not required to perform Idle/inactive measurements in section 5.7.8 of RRC during SDT.  Check the details of this requirements”.

Issue 1-3-2: Does UE required to meet the positioning measurement requirements during subsequent SDT transmission?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes 
· Option 2: No 
· Option 3: Following the existing agreement from ePOS WI, and no need for further discussion in this WI
Agreement:
· PRS measurement has a lower priority than SDT
· Further discussion on specs wording, e.g., “If there is a conflict between downlink reception of DL PRS and DL reception channels/signals associated with SDT, the UE is allowed to first perform the SDT reception and thereafter carry out the DL PRS reception”.

Issue 1-4-1: Should eDRX be considered for TA validation?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
Option 2.
The issue does not have specs impacts, thus no additional consideration is needed for eDRX for TA validation.


Issue 1-4-2: For UE performing Rx beam sweeping, should UE select the largest RSRP value from multiple measured samples from Rx beam sweeping for the same SSB to perform TA validation?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
· Option 1 
· Further discuss whether or not to capture this understanding into specs.


Issue 1-4-3: If UE needs to filter RSRPs and Rx beam sweeping is performed, should the UE select the largest RSRP from each Rx beam sweeping set then filter?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
There is no consensus on whether and how to specify the filtering behavior when Rx beam sweeping is used, thus the issue is closed in this meeting.

Issue 1-4-4: Can NW configure CG-SDT resources candidate associated to each CG-SDT occation for NR-U?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
This has not been discussed, and may require more time. The issue is closed in this meeting.


Issue 1-4-5: If the answer to Issue 1-4-4 is Yes, and if UE pass TA validation but CG-SDT is not performed due to LBT failure by UE, can the UE attempt to transmit the same data at the next CG-SDT resource candidate without perform TA validation?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
This has not been discussed, and may require more time. The issue is closed in this meeting.


Issue 1-4-6: In RAN4 understanding, for UE performing Rx beam sweeping, the UE should select the largest RSRP value from multiple measured samples from Rx beam sweeping for the same SSB to perform TA validation. Should this be captured into specs?
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
2nd round discussion:
No consensus reached. Moderator suggests to continue discussion in the next meeting and focus on other more important issues in this meeting.
Agreement: Further discuss in next meeting
2.2 Topic #2: RRM test cases for NR SDT
Issue 2-1-1: Should new RRM test cases be introduced for CG-SDT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Option 3: RAN4 consult RAN5 on the feasibility of testing UE initiated SDT data transmissions in RRC_INACTIVE mode to verify CG-SDT requirements
Agreement:
Option 3, consult RAN5 at first on the testing feasibility.

Issue 2-1-2: If the answer to Issue 2-1-1 is Yes, what should be considered to define RRM testing for CG-SDT? 
· Proposals
· Option 1: Can TE trigger UL data transmission at the UE?
· Option 2: Is “when to transmit the UL after data arrival” up to UE implementation?
· Option 3: the case where UE shall not transmit with CG-SDT
· Option 4: the case where UE shall transmit with CG-SDT
· Option 5: RSRP should be increasing or decreasing from RSRP1
· Option 6: RSRP2 should meet the RSRP threshold when UE measured RSRP2 within [640ms] from T3
· Option 7: RSRP2 should not meet the RSRP threshold when UE measured RSRP2 more than [640ms] prior to T3 
Agreements:
A consensus is observed on Option 3 and 4 that should be considered to define RRM testing for CG-SDT if agreed to introduce such test cases

Issue 2-2: Should new RRM test cases be introduced for RA-SDT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Option 3: RAN4 consult RAN5 on the feasibility of testing UE initiated SDT data transmissions in RRC_INACTIVE mode to verify the RA-SDT requirements
Agreement:
It is not needed to introduce new RRM test cases for RA-SDT.

[bookmark: _Hlk102046700]Issue 2-3: Should RRM test cases be introduced for verifying relaxation on inter-freq and inter-RAT measurement for SDT
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
Option 2.

Issue 2-4: Should RRM test cases be introduced for verifying specific scheduling restrictions for SDT
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
Option 2.

2.3 Topic #3: Reply LS to RAN2

Issue 3-1-1: Is definition on T1 consistent between RAN2 and RAN4?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement: 
Option 2, and need to resolve this inconsistency.

Issue 3-1-2: If the answer to Issue 3-1-1 is No, how should RAN4 update the definition?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Ask RAN2 to align the definition with RAN4
· Option 2: Merge both definitions, i.e., the moment of receiving RRCRelease with suspendConfig, or : the time when the latest NTA was obtained by the UE via Timing Advance Command MAC control element
· Option 3: RAN4 align the definition with RAN2
· Option 4 (new): 
· When changing from RRC Connected to RRC Innactive, T1 whould be the time when RRCRelease with suspendConfig is received
· If TAC command is received while in RRC Innactive, T1 is the time when the latest MAC CE TA command is received
Agreement:
The issue is further down-selected according to Issue 3-1-3 after the first round discussion.
Issue 3-1-3: Since RAN2 refers to RAN4 specs, update the T1 definition in order to resolve inconsistency on the T1 definition between RAN2 and RAN4 as:
· Option 1: T1 is the time when the latest NTA was obtained by the UE via RRCRelease message with CG-SDT configuration (TS 38.331 [2]) or Timing Advance Command MAC control element
· Option 2: other possible texts
· Option 4 (new): 
· When changing from RRC Connected to RRC Innactive, T1 whould be the time when RRCRelease with CG-SDT configuration suspendConfig is received
· If TAC command is received while in RRC Innactive, T1 is the time when the latest MAC CE TA command is received
· [If TAC command is not received while in RRC Innactive, T1 is the time when the latest RRCRelease is received]
2nd round discussion:
It seems necessary to further clarify and differentiate the two cases, therefore Moderator recommends to agree on Option 4.
Agreement: 
· When changing from RRC Connected to RRC Innactive, T1 whould be the time when RRCRelease with CG-SDT configuration suspendConfig is received
· If TAC command is received while in RRC Innactive, T1 is the time when the latest MAC CE TA command is received
· Further discuss below:
· [If TAC command is not received while in RRC Innactive, T1 is the time when the latest RRCRelease is received]



 

Issue 3-2: Should RAN4 send a reply LS to RAN2?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
Agreement:
Option 1 and the contents are set according to the outcome of Issue 3-1-3.
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